7020 Koll Center Parkway, Suite 134, Pleasanton, CA 84566 (510)426-5395 FAX (510) 426-5391

®
Compliance
( &
Closure, Inc.

January 18, 1996

Alameda County Health Department
Hazardous Materials Division
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, California 94502

Attention: Ms. Madhulla Logan

Subject: Fuel Tank Closure Report
265 30th Street, Oakland, California
(CCI Project No. 12058-1))

‘ Dear Ms. Logan:
In Accordance with instructions from Mr. Warren Hagstrom,
Compliance & Closure, Inc. is here by forwarding the December 1995
Fuel Tank Closure Report for the Property located at 265 30th
Street, in the City of Oakland, Alameda County, California.

We would appreciate any comments you might have on this report. If
you have any questions, please call me at (510) 426-5395.

Sincerely,
Compliance & Closure, Inc.

Yo £ "“‘-‘M’(

Gary R. Mulkey, R.G. 5842

cc: Mr. Warren Hagstrom

Recydable and made from recycled paper @
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FUEL TANK CLOSBURE REPORT
265 30TH STREET, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

FOR

HAGSTROM PROPERTIES

Introduction

Compliance & Closure, Inc. (CCI) is pleased to present this Fuel
Tank Closure Report for the removal of two underground storage
tanks at the property located at 265 30th Street in the City of
Oakland, Alameda County, California (Figure 1). This report has
been prepared on behalf of Hagstrom Properties for submittal to
Alameda County Health Agency. The report presents the procedures
and results of the removal of the two 8,000-gallon underground fuel
tanks at the subject site.

Pre-field Activity

CCI met at the site with Mr. Warren Hagstrom in late September 1995
to determine whether fuel tanks exist under the sidewalk area
located along 30th Street at the subject site. CCI retained an
underground locating service in an attempt to locate the exact
placement of the fuel tanks and determine the number of fuel tanks.
It was concluded that underground fuel tanks existed under the
sidewalk area, however, the size of the tanks and quantity of tanks
could not be determined. On behalf of Hagstrom Properties, CCI
obtained bids tc have the fuel tanks removed. Hagstrom Properties
selected TAC Environmental Services (TAC) of Cordelia, California
as the Jowest responsive bidder. TAC submitted an Underground Tank
Closure Plan to the Alameda County Health Agency and applied for an
underground storage tank removal permit from the City of Qakland.
The closure plan was approved by the County and permit No. 9972 was
issued by the City on December 4, 1995. The approved closure plan
and storage tank removal permit are attached in Appendix A.

The tank removal was scheduled for the first week in December 1995.
Field work to uncover the tops of the fuel tanks began on November
30, 1995. Since the exact size of the fuel tanks was not known, it
was assumed that there were at least two 550~gallon fuel tanks
under the sidewalk area (Fiqure 2). After carefully exposing
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the £ill ports by removing the sidewalk and excavating down, it was
determined that the fuel tanks were considerably larger than
originally expected.

Field Procedures and Tank Removal

Prior to any further excavation; an attempt was made to determine
if any product remained within of the two fuel tanks. The fill
ports extended down approximately two feet, then elbowed out at
approximately 30 degrees, then elbowed straight down into the top
of the two tanks. It was determined that some product existed in
both tanks, however, the pumping truck from Erickson Inc. required
a straight fill pipe in order to remove the product. Additional
excavation was done to expose the tops of the two tanks and the
£ill port elbows were removed. At this time it was estimated that
the size of the tanks were approximately 8,000-gallons each and the
top portion of the tanks appeared to be in good condition.
Erickson removed approximately 400-gallons of tank rinsate under
Uniform Hazardous Manifest No. 95592808 and removed it to a
recycling facility in Patterson, California. The rinsate consisted
of approximately 70 to 99 percent water, with the remainder being
petroleum hydrocarbons.

Continued excavation of the two fuel tanks took place on December
4th, 5th and 6, 1995. The clean soil was separated from the soil
with suspected petroleum contamination. A large concrete block was
uncovered which separated the two fuel tanks. It appeared that the
purpose of the concrete block was to separate and hold the two
tanks in place. Soil contamination was noted mainly on the central
and south sides of the excavation.

On December 7, the remainder of the fuel tanks were exposed. At
this point, approximately 300 cubic yards of soil was removed and
stockpiled at the site, under plastic sheeting. The tanks were
then rinsed with a high pressure washer and the rinsate,
approximately 500 gallons, was pumped into a vacuum truck and taken
to Patterson, California under manifest No. 95592747. Two hundred
pounds of dry ice were placed inside each tank. The Oakland Fire
Department arrived to verify the lower explosive limit (LEL) and
oxygen level inside each tank. The levels were reported at 3% LEL
and 4.5% oxygen for tank No. 1 (southeast tank, Figure 2) and 2%
LEL and 4.8% oxygen in tank No. 2 (northwest tank). The Fire
Department gave authorization to remove the tanks. Upon removal,
no apparent holes were observed in either tank. Both tanks were
transported under Uniform Hazardous Waste Manifest (Permit No.
95893660) to Erickson, Inc. in Richmond, California for proper
processing and final destruction. The hazardous waste manifest are
included in Appendix B.
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After the tanks were removed, Ms. Madhulla Logan from the Alameda
County Health Agency (the County) requested that areas of obvious
contamination be sampled from within the excavation prior to over-
excavation of those areas. There appeared to be noticeable areas
of contamination along the bottom of the excavation and to
approximately 3 to 4 feet above the bottom, along the 30th Street
side of the excavation. In addition, there was approximately 6-
inches of standing water with a heavy sheen at the bottom of the
excavation on the southeast side, apparently from recent rain.

Under the direction of the County, soil samples S-1, S$-2, S-3 and
S-4 were collected from areas under each end of the fuel tanks and
in areas of what appeared to be soil contamination (Figure 2). A
backhoe bucket was used to collect soil from the bottom of the
excavation and bring it to the surface. The so0il samples were
labeled, logged on a chain-of-custody form and placed into a cooler
containing ice for transport to a state-certified laboratory.
Approximately 100 gallons of water and sludge were removed from the
bottom of the excavation prior to over-excavating contaminated
areas. The water and sludge were hauled under Manifest No.
95593077 to Patterson, California.

An additional 35 yards of soil were removed from the bottom of the
excavation. The soil contamination along the northeast side wall
which borders 30th Street, was left in place to avoid the
possibility collapsing the street. Scil samples S-5 and S~6 were
taken from over-excavated areas. All of the soil samples collected
from the excavation were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons
as gasoline (TPHG), benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and total
xylenes (BTEX), total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHD),
using EPA Test Methods 8015 and 8020 and benzopyrene and
naphthalene using EPA 8270 Test Method.

Laboratory Results

The laboratory reported soil samples S$-3 to contain 6,700 parts-
per-million (ppm) TPHG, S-1 to contain 390 ppm TPHG and 2 ppm TPHG
in soil sample S-4. Soil samples S5-2, S-5 and S-6 were all
reported by the laboratory to be free of detectable TPHG. In
addition, all six soil samples (S-1 through S5-6) were reported by
the laboratory to be free of detectable TPHD, benzene, benzopyrene
and naphthalene. Small concentrations of toluene, ethylbenzene and
total xylenes were detected in soil samples S5-1, S-3 and S§-4. The
laboratory results are summarized in Table 1 and the laboratory
reports are attached in Appendix C.
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Excavation Backfill

The excavation was backfilled during December 1995. The stockpiled
soil was sampled for disposal at an appropriate landfill. A total
of 10 discrete s0il samples were collected from the stockpiled soil
and submitted to the laboratory for analysis of TPHG/BTEX, TPHD,
0il and Grease, R.C.I. (reactivity, corrosivity, and ignitability)
and one sample for total lead. Copies of the laboratory reports on
the stockpiled materials are also attached in Appendix C. The
excavation was backfilled in mid-December, with approximately 5 to
6 feet of 3/4 - inch drain rock, then class 2 baserock to the
surface. The sidewalk was repoured on December 27, 1995. The 20
yards of clean, stockpiled soil will be used to finish the slope
from the sidewalk to the parking lot area at the subject site.

Conclusion and Recommendations

Based on data obtained during the fuel tank(s) excavation, visual
observations, analytical laboratory results and conditions of the
two fuel tanks upon their removal, it is CCI's opinion that some
soil contamination has occurred at the site. The suspected socurce
may be leakage in the product lines leading to the fuel dispenser
located at the back of the existing building. The two fuel tanks
were found to be in good condition, with no apparent holes and very
minor corrosion. Some of the visually contaminated soil below the
fuel tanks was removed from the bottom of the excavation. Due to
the location of the excavation, with regard to the street and
underground utilities, some of the sidewall soil contamination was
left in place. The two soil samples collected from approximately
2 to 3 feet below the bottom of the fuel tanks were reported by the
laboratory to be free of detectable petroleum hydrocarbons. The
excavation has been back filled and recompacted with clean,
imported, 3/4-inch drain rock and class 2 baserock. Photographs of
the tank removal are attached in Appendix D. i

CCI has also sampled the stockpiled soil at the site. There are
currently approximately 335 cubic yards of scil. The laboratory
data suggest this soil may qualify for disposal at a Class 3
landfill facility. CCI is currently working with Hagstrom
Properties to dispose of this material. The stockpile laboratory
data is summarized in Table 2.

CCI recommends that a few soil borings be drilled away from the
former fuel tank excavation to define the extent of soil
contamination.
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TABLE 1

EXCAVATION SOIL ANALYSIS DATA

Sample Ethl Total
Sample Cate Depth TPHD TPHG Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenas ene Naphtalene
No. Sampled {feet) rpm) (ppm) (ppm) {ppem) (ppm) (ppm) (ppb) {ppb)
S-1 12107195 13 <10 580 <0005 2 14 5.1 <300 <300
8-2 12/07/95 13 <1 <1 <0005 <0.003 «<0.005 «<0.005 <300 <300
ss 1207195 13_ <100 (8700 <0.005 35 25 67 . <3000 <3000
S-4 1207/95 13 <1 2 «<0.005 0.019 0.018 0.047 <300 <300
85 12/07/95 146 <1 <1 <0.005 «Q.005 «<0.005 <0.005 <300 <300
58 12007195 16 <1 <] <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <300 <300
TPHD Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel
TPHG Total Petroboum Hydrecarbons as Gasoline
ppm Parts par million
< Below laboratory dataction limit
‘ND. Sampiles Analyzed for 8270, All Reported to Be Below The Lab Detection Limit
ppb Parts per billion

Complanos

a
Closure, Ine.



Hagstrom Properiles

December 22, 1995

GCI Project No. 12058-1
TABLE 2
STOCKPILED SOIL ANALYSIS DATA
Ettwl Total
Sample Date TPHD TPHG Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes Oil & Grease pH*
No. Sampled (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) {ppm) {ppm} {ppm) {ppm)
SP-1 12/07/95 <1 1 <0.005 0.010 0.017 0.041 =20 8.35
§P-2 1207195 <] <1 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 «<0.005 39 8.07
SP-3 12/07/95 <1 <t <0.005 <0.005 «0.005 <0.005 <20 785
SP-4 1207185 <{ <1 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <20 8.09
SP-5 12/07/85 <{ < <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <20 758
SP6 12/07/95 =i 2 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 0.011 <20 7.88
SP-7 12/07/95 <1 <1 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <20 8.79
SP-8 1207195 <1 <1 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <20 8.19
SP9 12/07/95 <1 270 <0.005 16 0.80 1.5 55 8.18
5P-10 12/07/95 <1 3 <0.005 -=D.005 0012 0.022 <20 7.75
TPHD Tetal Petroleumn Hydrocarbons as Diesel
TPHG Total Petroleum Hydrecarbons as Gasollne
ppm Parts per miflion
< Below laboratory detection limi
* R.C.|. data was conducted on soll samples and Is attached in lab report
Complianoe

a
Closurs, Ino.
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UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE PLAN
% % % Complete according to attached instructions % & *

: 1. Name of Business _Hagstrom Properties, LP,
Warren Hagstrom

Business Owner or Contact Person (PRINT)

2. Site Address 265 30th Street

city _Oakland 2ip _94601  phone (510) 254-2814

3. Mailing Address 60 Village Square

city Orinda . gip _ 94563 Phone (510) 254-2814
4. Property Owner Warren Hagstrom

Business Name (if applicable).N/A

Address - 360 Village Sguare

city, State Orinda, CA zip 94563

5. Generator name under which tank will be manifested

Hagstrom Properties, LP

rev 4/6/95 ' -1 =



6;'bontractor TAC Environmental Services/Klemetson Construction

Addregg 151 Link Road

' Ci'{:"y Cordelia . Phone (707) 864-4760

*Effoctive January 1, 1992, Buginess and Professional Code Bection 7058.7 requires prime

contraotors to alse hold Harardous Waste Certification issued by the Btate C‘.om:racr.ors
Licanse Board.

7. Consultant (if applicable) Compliance & Closure, Inc. (CCI)

Address 7020 Koll Center Parkway, Suite 134

City, State __Pleasanton CA 94566 Phone {310) 426-5395

8. Main Contact Person for Investigation (if applicable)

Name Dave Solis/Scott Parker Title Sr. Pjct., Mng/Prin. Geol.

Company TAC Envircnmental Services

Phone  (707) B64-4760

il

9. Number of underground tanks being closed with this plan 4

Length of piping being removed under this plan Piping being abandoned in

place.
: Total number of underground tanks at this facility (**confirmed with
- owner or operator)

10. State -Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities (see
instructions).

*++ Underground sgtorage tanks must be handled as hazardous waste **

a) PQoduct/Residual‘Sludge/Rinaate Transporterxr

Name Erickson, Inc. EPA I.D. No. CAD009466392

Hauler License No. _0019 License Exp. Date 7/31/96

Addresg 255 Parr Boulevard

City Richmond State _CA Zip _94801

b) Product/Residual Sludée/RinBate Disposal Site

Name Erickson, Inc. EPA IDH# _CADD09466392

Addrega 255 Parr Boulevard

8 City Richmond State _CA Zip .94801

rev 4/6/95 -2 -



c) Tank and Piping Transporter

‘Name _Erickson, Inc. A EPA I.D. No.CAD009466392
‘ Hauler License No. _0019 License Exp. Date 7/31/96

Address 255 Parr Bdulevard

city Richmond State CA Zzip _94801

d) Tank and Piping Disposal Site

Name Erickson, Inc. EPA I.D. No. CAD009466392

Address 255 Parr Boulevard

city Richmond State CA Zip _24801

11, Sample Collector

Name C©CI

Company _ CCI

Address 7020 Koll Center Parkway, Suite 134

city Pleasanton State CA zip 94566 _ Phone {510) 426-539°
‘2. Laboratory

Name Unknown at this time

Address

City : State Zip

State Certification No.

13. Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes{ ] No[ ] Unknown(X]
If yes, describe.

rav 4/6/95 -3 -



14, 'Describe methods to be used for rendering tank(s) inert:
Triple rinse and apply dry ice.

Before tanks are pumped out and inerted, all associated piping must be
flushed out into the tanks. All accessible associated piping must then
be removed. Inaccessible piping must be permanently plugged.

The Bay Area Air Quality Management District, 415/771-6000, along with
local Fire and Building Departments, must also be contacted for tank
removal permits. Fire departments typically require the use of a
combustible gas indicator to verify tank inertness. It is the
contractor’s responsibility to bring a working combustible gas indicator
on-gite to verify that the tank is inert.

15. Tank History and Sampling Information *##* (see instructions) &+«

Material to be sampled | Location and
=== (tank contents, soil, Depth of Samples
Use History groundwater)

include date last ‘
used (estimated)

"~ Capacity

wm

550 Gallons N/A Gasoline/Diesel /BTEX Sidewalls and
bottom of
excavation @ appx.
8 -10'bgs.

One soil sample must be collected for every 20 linear feet of piping that is
removed. A ground water sample must be collected if any ground water is
' presaent in the excavation.

rev 4/6/95 -4 -



Sampling Plan

Will obtain 2 s0il samples from
stockpile and profile for disposal.

Stockpiled soil must be placed on bermed plastic and must be completely
covered by plastic sheeting.

Will the excavated soil be returned to the excavation immediately

after tank

If yes, explain reasoning

removal? [ ] yes

(*¥) no [

] unknown

If unknown at this point in time, please be aware that excavated soil may
not be returned to the excavation without prior approval from Alameda

county.
must

16.
samples:

communicate with the
operations.

o

This means that the contractor, consultant, or responsible party
Bpecialist IN ADVANCE of baokfilling

Chemical methods and associated detection limits to be used for analyzing

The Tri-Regional Board recommended minimum verification analyses
and practical quantitation reporting limits should be followed.
See attached Table 2.

17. Submit Site Health and Safety Plan (See Instructions)

Contaminant

EPA or Other

EPA or Other Analysis

Method

Sought Sample Preparation Method Number Detection |
Method Number Limit f
TPHG 8020
TPHD 8015
BTEX. 8020
Sinw  prodig vnknown 4 alge der pér joos TS of AsR assc-ss"'-aﬁé- the
ocollow:hg feshs Shovld also be|incivaed _
3 ~Soud
1 ) lppm-58
CBﬂWKQYﬂ'lL- sz Ehmanmm{} ppo - by &
Pﬁha]td& T— ?Hlﬁffj L

rev 4/6/95




18. Submit Worker’s COmpénsation Certificate copy

Subnit Plot Plan ##%(B8ee Instructions)sww

Name of Insurer James C., Jenkins Insurance Company
‘9.

20. Enclose Deposit (See Instructions}

21. Report any leaks or contamination to this office within S5 days of
digcovery. : '

The written report shall be made on an Underground S5Storage Tank
Unauthorized Leak/Contamination Site Report (ULR) form.

22. Bubmit a closure report to this office within 60 days of the tank

removal. The report must contain all information listed in item 22 of
the instructions.

23. Submit State (Underground Storage Tank Permit Application) Forms A and B
(one B form for each UST to be removed) (mark box 8 for "tank removed" in
the upper right hand corner)

I declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief that the statements and
information provided above are correct and true.

T understand that information, in addition to that provided above, may be

needed in order to obtain approval from the Environmental Protegtion Division
and that no work is to begin on this project until this plan is approved.

is plan if prior approval is not obtained.

shunderstand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will void

I understand that all work performed during this project will be done in

compliance with all applicable O0OSHA (Occupational Safety and Health

Administration) requirements concerning personnel health and safety. b S
understand that site and worker safety are solely the responsibility of the
property owner or his agent and that this responsibility is not shared nor
assumed by the County of Alameda.

Oonce I have received my stamped, accepted oclosure plan, X will contact the
project Hazardous Materials Specialist at least three working days in advance
of site work to schedule the required inspections. :

CONTRACTOR TINFORMATTON

Name of Business Klemetson Construction/ TAC Environmental

Name of Indi idual Stanley Klemetson/ Scott Parker
Signature M &,fp az(/(«/u Date ”// 2/95

(Circle one)
Hagstrom Properties, LP

Name of Business

Name of Indiyidual Warren Hagstrom

Lo Wil i !lfﬁf/&mnate (L /?/‘] L

Signature

rev 4/6/95 -6 -



ALAMEDA COUNYY ENVIRONMENTAL FPROTECYXION DIVISION
DECLARATION OF SITE ACCOUNT REFUND RECIFIENT

There may be excess funds remaining in the Site Account at the completion of this project.
The PAYOR (person or company that issues the check) will use this form to predesignate
another party to receive any funds refunded at the completion af this project. In the absence
of this form, the PAYOR will receive the refund.

SITE INFORMATION:

Site ID Number
(if known)

Name of Site

Street Address

City, State & 2Zip Code

I designate the following person or business to receive any
refund due at the completion of all deposit/refund projects:

Name

S8treet Address

City, State & Zip Code

Signature of Payorx Date

Name of Payor Company Name of Payor
(PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY)

RETURN FORM TO:

County of Alameda, Environmental Protection
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Rm 250

Alameda CA 94502-6577

Phone#(510) 567-6700

rev.4/6/35;closure.pln\RW
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Standard Procedures No. SHS-02

SITE SPECIFIC HEALTH AND SAFETY PLAN
265 30th Street
Oakland, CA

L PROJECT PLAN

Objectives and Project Description

TAC Environmental Services has prepared this Health and Safety Plan for Hagstrom Properties,
Limited Partnership, prior to work at 265 30th Street, Oakland, CA. The following emergency
response plan will be implemented prior to beginning site work to handle on-site emergencies.
The first priority in all emergency incidents will be to minimize adverse health risks to workers.

Field Activities Site work will include tank removal and testing
Personnel Field geologist, engineer, and drillers
Requirements

Key Personnel and Owner Representative

Project Assignment Name/Agency Telephone
Project Manager & Assistant Scott L. Parker/Dave Solis (707)864-4760
Site Safety Officer

Responsible Professional Philip L.Chang, P.E. (707)864-4760
Engineer or Geologists

Site Safety Officer Scott L. Parker (707) 864-4760

Owner Representative Warren Hagstrom (510) 254-2814



II. JOB HAZARD ANALYSES

Threshold Limit Values for Anticipated Chemical Substances

Substance OSHA PEL ACGIHTVL NIOSH REL
Benzene 10 ppm 10 ppm 0.1 ppm
Toluene 200 100 100
Xylene 100 100 -
Toxicological Hazards Human exposure to benzene concentrations in excess of 150
of Wastes ppm may cause headache, weariness, and loss of appetite. Vapors
at high concentrations may cause smarting of the eyes and
dermatitis.
Physical Hazards . Slip, trip and fall hazards
Associated with Site . Hazards due to falling or swinging objects and heavy
Activities equipment

] Excessive noise



IIL. SITE CHARACTERIZATION

A. Site Information

Location

Topography
Accessibility
Pathways for
Hazardous Substance

Dispersion

Anticipated Weather
Conditions

Past and Present Use
of Site

265 30th Street
Oakland, California

Subject property gently slopes to the East
There are no access problems.

Gasoline may volatilize slightly from soil

Mild weather with possible participation

Fomer Firestone Tire Store and various auto body repair shops

B. Description of Wastes On Site

Location
Physical State of
Wastes

Concentrations Found

Not Applicable
Not Applicable

Not Applicable



IV, PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT

Level of Protection

Respiratory Protection

Level D

Half mask dual cartridge respirator with organic vapor cartridges;
will only be required if airborne concentrations are above action
levels.

Protective Clothing L Hard hat (required)

. Work boots (required)

o Safety Glasses (optional)

® Hearing Protection (optional)

° Protective gloves (optional)
Action Levels and Don respirators if organics in the breathmg zone exceed a
Work Requirements constant 30 ppm — W W ?
V. EXPOSURE MONITORING PLAN ‘ j
Frequency and Type of  Air should be monitored every 30 minutes using an organic
Monitoring vapor meter while excavating and sampling in contaminated areas.
Methodology Monitor downwind in the breathing zone.

YL DECONTAMINATION PROCEDURES

For PPE

Leave the work area and remove clothing, respirator last. All non-
reusable clothing will be disposed of in garbage containers.

ViI. PROTECTION OF GENERAL PUBLIC

Procedures

The tank removal contractor will redirect pedestrian traffic around
the work area using temporary fencing, or barricades and warning
ribbon. The temporary pedestrian walkway will also be protected

from automobile traffic using barricades and waming ribbon. Any
excavation left open over night will be enclosed with fencing.

Only authorized personnel will be permiited within 10 f&. of heavy
equipment.



VII. EMERGENCY RESPONSE

Command and The on-site TAC representative will be responsible for health
Control and safety issues related to sampling and drilling.

Directions to Hospital See area map for route to Hospital.

Emergency Procedures 1. Assist the injured or exposed worker out of the sampling
for Personnel Injured area.

or Exposed in the

Work Zone 2. Cali for medical help.

3. Administer CPR/first aid as needed.

4. If possible, carefully remove the victim's PPE and begin
decontamination procedures.



Emergency Agencies with Telephone Numbers

Emergency Service Name/Agency Telephone

Ambulance Oakland 911

Hospital Peralta Hospital (510) 655-4000
350 Hawthorne
Oakland, CA 94609

Police Oakland 911

Fire Department Oakland 911

Public Health Susan Hugo (510)567-6700
Alameda County

Project Manager

Emergency Spills

Worker Health and Safety
CHEMTREC

Utilities

Scott L. Parker

CalEPA

OSHA

CHEMTREC
Underground Service Alert

(707) 864-4760
(415) 974-8131
(800) 648-1003
(800) 424-9300
(800) 227-2600
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CITY OF OAKLAND
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UNDERéHOUND STORAGE TANK UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE (LEAK) / CONTAMINATION SITE REPORT

EMERG HAS STATE OFFICE OF EMERGENCY SERVICES
ves K] wo ‘ "o ves ] no
EPORT DATE CASE #
ilu  d 9 5
NAME OF INDIVIDUAL FILING REPORT PHONE Siar
» [TAC Environmental Services (707 )864-4760 |} =
[ | REPRESENTING KT owneroperaton [] REGIONAL BOARD | COMPANY OR AGENGY NAME o
- 4
§ | L] wocaacency [ ] omeen SEE ABOVE - CONTACT: Dave Solis
# | soonces CA 94585
131 Link Road, Coxgglia ey sTATE e
w o | NauE CONTACT PERSON PHONE
g z|Warren Hagstrom [ unvown | BAME (510) 254~ 2814
5 & nooncss Orinda CA 94563
w
© |360 Village Squarg = e svare o
FACILITY NAME (IF APPLICABLE} OPERATOR PHONE
§ Former Firestone Tires Unkncwn ( ) N/R
1 Oakland Alameda
$1265 30th Btrest e R ey -
% | cROSS STREET
Broadway
g | LOGAL AGENGY _ AGENCY NAME CONTAGT PERSON PHONE
E%Alameda Co. Env. Health Dspt. Medula Logan §10 ) 567-6700
§§ REGIONAL BOARD PHONE
2 |SAME AS ABOVE ()
) o HAME QUANTITY LOST (GALLONS)

g Waste O1l X7 unknown
g ® . R
w ‘ " [] unknown
& | DATE DISCOVERED HOWDISCOVERED  [T] WVENTORYCONTROL [ | SUBSURFACE MONITORING . [ | NUISANGE CONDITIONS

5 1 W) u2 o8 o9 (8 , (] vascest  E7] TankRemovaL [] omen v
3 | oATE DISCHARGE BEGAN METHOD USED TO STGP DISCHARGE (CHECK ALL THAT APPLY) ,
< .
£ y J i [E UNKNOWN [] Remove coNTENTS [X_] CLOSE TANK & REMOVE (] reparprng ©
§ HAS DISCHARGE BEEN STOPPED 7 (] REPAIR TANK [ cLosE TANK & FiLL INPLACE [ | CHANGE PROCEDURE
2| ] ves NO ¥vesoaEl 1 12 8 9v|5 .| [CreraceTanc  [7] oTHeR

SOURCE OF DISCHARGE CAUSE(S) b
g% [ anxieax [ unxnown R] overruL [ ruptuRerALLRE ] sPi
g3 [X] prinG LEAK (3 .omen [J corrosion ] unknown ] omen
w w| CHECKONE ONLY R ‘
3 AX] unoeTeRumep [ sowoniy  [T] GAOUNDWATER [ ] DRINKING WATER - (GHEGK ONLY IF WATER WELLS HAVE AGTUALLY BEEN AFFECTED)

CHECK ONE ONLY . : .
"gg [C] woacmon Taxen [] PRELWINARY SITE ASSESSMENT WORKPLAN SUBMITTED 7] POLLUTION CHARACTERIZATION
55 [[] teaxeemaCONFIRMED [ ] PRELIAINARY SITE ASSESSMENT UNDERWAY [C] POSTCLEANUP MONITORING IN PROGRESS

D REMEDIATION PLAN D CASE CLOSED {CLEANUP COMPLE TED OR UNNECESSARY) D CLEANUP UNDERWAY

4 CRECK APPROPRIATE ACTION(S) [ ] EXCAVATE & DISPOSE (ED) [T] ReEMOVE FREE PRODUCT (FP) [] EMHANCED 810 DEGRADATION N
Eé [ capsite coy () ExcavATE & TREAT (ET) [T Pump & TREAT BROUNDWATER (GT) [ ] REPLACE SUPPLY (RS)
22| [] CONTAINMENT BARRIER (CB) [C] ™o ACTION REQUIRED (NA) TREATMENY AT HOOKUP (HU [[] venrsow Ve,
ol
& [T] vAcUUM EXTRACT vE) [X] oteRon Awaiting Qraction zom Lop.
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“ “ﬁon Permit Granted Ne

CITY OF OAKLAND T.n&r.mu
Permit to Excavate and Install, Repair, or Remove Inflammable Liquid Tanks. n. 9972
' Oakiand, Californie, December 4 19_923
PERMISSION IS HEREBY GRANTED TO  AXMAX remove XHEE  Gascline fank and excavate commencing_fOUT fest inside. L ine
on the___S0Uth ;4 o 30th St, - i’:.“ 150 fest_ East o Broadway - s‘:‘o;:n ' é |
Sirm . T Pooh T T
Hﬂlﬂl Ne 265 30th AVE. Avenus Pl'llll'l. S'lor - N - N
Owner—_Warren Hagstrom Address 360_Village Sq., Qrinda p|,,,,. 254=2814 P
Applicant TAC Environmental Services Addeass 191 Link Rd., Cordelia Phons. 86 4750 _ :
Dimensions of strest {sidewalk) surfece fo be disturbed X Number of Tunh_LLCaplﬂh 550 _ _' L a.um. ..d.. i
Remarks: S : '-:~i
This Permit is granted in sccordance with existing City Ordinances. A N
Owner hersby agress to remove tanks on discontinusnce of vis or when natifled by the City Authoritier, = ERURNES ST
Whan installing, removing or repairing tanks, no opsn flame to be on or nesr premises. AT S L
PP“-, . Fire Marshal ; - — S "-:1-: S -‘1" 1
Approved . g '
Drainage Division Enginesring Dept. r
w E
EXCAVATING PERMIT
lssaed In accordance with Ord. Me. 278 CMS, See. §-2.04 . | ;:‘_.’.
‘ square feot of digging or removal granted. s 5 '7,
CERTIFICATE OF TANK AND EQUIFMENT INSPEC'I'ION
The raceipt of § special deposit is hereby acknowledged. ‘-
Inspacted and passed on . i 19.
GEMERAL DEFOSIT. : L ’ T
BUREAU OF PERMITS AMD LICENSES. By : ' ' -
- Firs Morshet "~
lnspection Fee hl.d -------- s 200.00 : . S N oT l C E S
Received by L ‘Clemons ck#811 Rec#730205 - Mu Covering Tanks, Above Corhﬁuh Must Be Sigl}lofl !
FIRE PREVENTION BUREAY T Whan rndy for inspectien netify Fire Preveation Iu.ﬂ. .ﬂ!—;lﬂ e

THIS I'ERMIT MUST BE LEFT ON THE WORK AS AUTHORITY THEREFOR.

338.88 ({85.87)



1330 Broadway, 2nd Figor, Qakland, CA 94612 « Phone: (510) 238-3443 « FAX {510) 238-2263
PERMIT

: oo 1
P k3 g
P - o
E
% ;

Job Site 265 30TH ST Appl# 0B950336

obstruction perm1t“for 5011n ft of swdewa]k and park1ng 1ane Perm1t Issued 11/30/95
signs will be. ppsted for. pedestr_ians to use: otmr sides&t;

4. REET S e Lmear feot: 50

Nbr of days:
12/15/95

Effective: 12/01{95

<{;jcénse Classes—

Owner e St .
Contractor KLEMETSON DONSTHUCTION J(415)799 -6073 538628 B “”A-&;CS7 Coe1
Arch/Engr T e g

Agent

$210.00 TOTAL FEES PAID AT ISSUANCE

$.00 Applic $210.00 Permit
$.00 Process $.00 Rec Mgmt
s w o $,00,Gen Plan o b $:0Q Invstg
i - 7 . . r, :;/m QQ Other f L
% w“w‘q\v i E ;ﬂ E%:*;Rs % ﬂ %'Q* K -f 4

Applicant:

:zued by:

Dates 11738795 et Paid: $216.86
By: PL  Register R82 Receipth #8146l

e e et A % ¢ i e e e At i et R s e




. 1330 Broadway, 2nd Floor, Cakiand, CA 94612 = Phone: (510) 238-3443 » FAX (510) 238-2263

PERMIT
* <
_— 3
EXCAVATION -,
.. b
Job Site 265 30TH ST Parcelﬂ_ _ Appl# X950085
Descr Permit Issued 11/21/9:
Work Type
USA # _%;:;
_ Lic ﬂ*L e C'lasses-—
Owner e S M'\ ‘fi'ps
Contractor KLEMETSON CONSTRUCTION e e (415)199“6Q73«3533528 B m,f;u '
Arch/Engr ) ey : RE ;;v : > o
‘ Agent
Applic Addr
$235.00 TOTAL FEES PAID AT ISSUANCE
$40.00 Applic $195.00 Permit
- $.00 Process : $.00 Rec Mgmt
$.00 Gen Plan $.00 Invstg
$.00 Other
:i"j% wg“‘ 1‘, i W?‘g @g gt AR i
SN
L i ot et W W d % T
%
Dit?’ 11!’21!9\} ﬁll paldl ’EBJ-B“
byt M Register R Reesspilt 441259 _




O

4. EXCAVATION PERMIT  aw

TO EXCAVATE IN STREETS OR OTHER SPECIFIED WORK ENGINEERING
GE 2o0f2
PERMIT NUMB% . SITE ADDRESSIBCATION %’f:‘
X 9500 8S) S = BOT ST
APPROX. START DATE APPROX. END DATE 24-HOUR EMERGENCY PHONE NUMBER )
(Permit not valid without 24-Hour number)
CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE # AND CLASS CITY BUSINESS TAX #
ATTENTION:
1) State law requires that the comractorfowner call Underground Service Alert (USA} wio working days before excavating, This permit is not valid unlcss applicant has secured an

inquiry identification number issued by USA. The USA ielephone number is | (300) 642-2444. UNDERGROUND SERVICE ALERT (USA) #:

2 48 hours prior to starting work, YOU MUST CALL (510) 238-3651 TQO SCHEDULE AN INSPECTION.

OWNER/BUILDER

I hereby aifirm that [ am cxempt from the Contractor’s License Law for the following reason (Sec. 7031.5 Business and Professions Code: Any city or county which requires a permit to
construct, alter, imprave, demolish, 0f repair any structure, prior 1 its issuance, also requires the applicant far such permit 1o file a signed staement that he is licensed pursuant (o the
provisions of the Contractor’s License law Chapter 9 (commencing with Sec. 7000} of Division 3 of the Busincss and Professions Code, of that he is exempt therefrom and the basis for the
alleged exemption. Any violation of Scction 7031.5 by any applicant for a permit subjecis the applicant to a civil penaity of not more than $500):
O 1. as an owner of the property, or my employees with wages as their solc compensation, will do the work, and the structure is not inended or offered for sale (Sec. 7044, Business
Professions Code: The Conractor's License Law does not apply to an owner of property who builds or improves thereon, and whe does such wark himsclf or through his own employees.,
provided that such improvemenis arc ol inkended or offered for sale. IF howcever, the building aor improvement is sold within one year of completion, the owner-builder wiil have the
rden of proving that he did nat build or improve for the purposc of salc).
I, as oweer of the property, am exempt from the sale requiremens of the above duc to: (1) [ am improving my principal place of residence or appunicnances thereta, (2) the work will
formeg priof (o sale, (3) | have resided in the residence for the 12 months prior w compiction of the work, and (4) | have not claimed exemption on this subdivision on more than two

cturcs more than once during any three-year period. (Sec. 7044 Business and Professions Code).

I, as owner of the propenty, am exclusively contracting with licensed contraciors to corstruct the project, (Sec. 7044, Busincss and Professions Code; The Contractor's License Law
does niot apply to an owner of property who builds or impraves ihereon, and who contracts for such projects with 8 conractor(s) licensed pursuant o the Contracior's License law).
O | am exempl under Sec. . B&PC flor this reason

WORKER'S COMPENSATION
O I hereby alfirm thai | have a cenificate of consent to sell-insure, or a centificale of Worker's Compensation Insurance, or a certified copy thereol (Sec. 3700, Labor Code).

Policy # Company Name

@ [ cenify that in the performance of the work for which this permit is issued, T shall not employ any person i any manaer so as 0 become subjest to the Worker's Compensation Laws
of Califarnia (not required for work valucd aL one hundred dollars ($100) or less).

NOTICE TO APPLICANT: If, after making this Centificate of Excmption, you shouid become subject 1o the Worker's Compensazion provisions of the Labor Code. you must forthwith
comply with such provisions ar this permit shall be deemed revoked. This permit is issucd pursuant to all provisions of Chapter 6, Anicle 2 of the Oakiand Municipal Code. K is granwed
upon Lhe express condition that the permittee shall be responsible for all claims and liabilidics arising out of work performed under the permit or arising out of permitiee's failure (o perform
Ihe ohligations with respect 10 stroet mainienance.  The permittee shall, and by acceptance of the permit agrees to defend, indemnily, save and hold harmless the City, its officers and
employces, {rom and against any and all suits. claims, or actions brought by any person for or on account of any bodily injuries, disease or illness or damage to persons and/or property
sustained or arising in the construction of the work performed wader the permit of in consequence of permitiee’s filure 1o perform Lhe obligations with respect to sireet maintenance. This
permil is void 90 days from the date of issuance unless an extension is granted by the Director of the Office of Planning and Building.

| herehy affirm thas I am licensed under provisions of Chapter 9 of Division 3 of the Business and Professions Code and my license is in full force and cffect {if contractor), that | have read
this permit and agree 1o its requirements, and that the above information is Lrue and correct under penally of law.

Wovoaberz), 1795

Signatre of Pormitice X Acen for O Contracior 0 Qwner Date
TE STREET LAS:s SPECIAL PAVING DETAIL HOLIDAY RESTRICTION? LIMITED OPERATION AREA?
SURFACED S REQUIRED? o YES S¢No | (NOV 1-JAND) QYES ANO | (IAM-9AM & ¢PM-6PM) 0 YES o0
L4

:I:i?~ C) - DATEISSUE;/_ = /___ 9 ‘;__,,

lormsfupsfexcavie. pgd (9795}



Stobe ol Colifornio—Enwronmental Prolecron Agency
Form Approved OMB No, 2030-0039 (Enpires 9-30-96)
Flease print or lype.  Form designed for use on elite [ 12-pitch) typawriter.

Sea Instructions on back of page 6.
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Colitornio—Environmaniaol Protecon Agency
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Superior
Analytical Laboratory

COMPLIANCE & CLOSURE, INC. Date: December 27, 1995
7020 KOLL CENTER PKWY #134
PLEASANTON, CA 24566

Attn: GARY MULKEY

Laboratory Number : 20600 Project Number/Name : 12058-1

This report has been reviewed and

' approved for release.

\ Senior Chemist
Account Manager

gstomer Service: (800) 521-6109 . Laboratory: (510) 313-0850 . Facsimile: (510) 229 -09}
Post Office Box 2648 . 835 Arnold Drive . Suite #106 . Martinez, California 94553
1555 Burke Street . Suite A . San Francisco, California 94124



Superior

Analytical Laboratory

PLIANCE & CLOSURE, INC.
Attn: GARY MULKEY

Project 12058-1
Reported on December 13, 199¢

EPA SW-846 Method 8270 Semivolatile Organica by GC/MS

Page 1 of 7

Chronology Laboratory Number 2060(
Sample ID Sampled Received Extract. Analyzed QC Batch LAB #
5-1 12/07/95 12/07/95 12/11/95 12/11/95 BL111.24 01
5-2 12/07/95 12/07/95 12/11/95 12/13/95 BL111.24 02
5-3 12/07/95 12/07/95 12/11/95 12/13/95 BL111.24 03
5-4 12/07/95 12/07/95 12/11/95 12/13/95 BL111.24 04
5-5 12/07/95 12/07/95 12/11/95 12/13/95 BL111.24 05
5-6 12/07/95 12/07/95 12/11/95 12/13/95 BL111.24 06
QC Samples
QC Batch # QC Sample ID TypeRef. Matrix Extract. Analyzed
BL111.24-01 Method Blank MB Scil 12/11/95 12/11/95
BL111.24-02 Laboratory Spike Ls Soil 12711795 12/11/95
BL111.24-03 Laboratory Spike Duplicate LSD Scil 12/11/95 12/11/95
111.24-04 NPD-WD-1 MS 20610-01 Soil 12/11/95 12/11/95
111.24-0% NPD-WD-1 MSD 20610-01 Soil 12/11/95 12/11/95



Superior
Analytical Laboratory

PLIANCE & CLOSURE, INC. Project 12058-1
Attn: GARY MULKEY Reported on December 13, 199°¢

EPA SW-846 Method 8270 Semivolatile Organics by GC/MS

LAB ID Sample ID Matrix Dil.Factor Moisture
20600-01 s-1 Soil 1.0 -
20600-02 5-2 So0il 1.0 -
20600-03 s5-3 Soil 10.0 -
20600-04 5-4 Soil 1.0 -

RESULTS OF ANALYSIS

Compound 20600-01 205600-02 20600-03 20600-04
Conc. RL Conc. RL Conc. RL Conc. RL
ug/Kg ug/Ky ug/Kg ug/Kg

naphthalene ND 300 ND 300 ND 3000 ND 300

Benzo(a)Pyrene ND 300 ND 300 ND 3000 ND 300

>> Surrogate Recoveries (%) <<

2~-flucrophenol 1431 73 S0 70
nol-d45s 120 79 113 78
robenzene-d5 93 84 103 72
luorobiphenyl 83 92 104 90

:4,6-tribromophenol 86 20 bl 89

terphenyl-dl4d 81 89 100 86

2 of 7



Superior
Analytical Laboratory

EPA SW-846 Method 8270 Semivolatile Organics by GC/MS

LAB ID Sample ID Matrix Dil.Pactor Moisture
20600-05 5=-5 Soil 1.0 -
20600-06 S5-6 Soil 1.0 -

RESULTS OF ANALY SIS

Compound 20600-05 20600-06
Conc. RL Conc. RL
ug/Kg ug/Kg

naphthalene ND 300 ND 300

Benzo({a)Pyrene ND 300 ND 300

urrogate Recoveries (%) <<

luorophencl 74 74
enol-d5 81 83
nitrobenzene-ds 76 8z
2=-fluorobiphenyl 92 94
2,4,6-tribromophenol g8 . S0
terphenyl-dl4 91 g1

Page 3 of 7



TSuperior

Analytical Laboratory

EPA 5W-846 Method 8270 Semivolatile Organics by GC/MS
Quality Assurance and Contrel Data

Labeoratory Number: 20600
Method Blank(s)

BL111.24-01

Conc. RL

ug/kg
bis(2-chloroethyl)ether ND 300
aniline ND 300
phenol ND 300
2-chlorophenol ND 300
1,3-dichlorobenzene ND 300
l,4-dichlorocbenzene ND ano
1,2-dichlorobenzene ND 300
benzyl alcohol ND 300
bis-(2-chloroisopropyl)ether ND 300
Z-methylphenol ND 300
hexachloroethane ND 300
itroso-di-n-propylamine ND 300
ethylphenocl ND 300
robenzene ND 300
sophorone ND 300
2-nitrophenol ND 300
2, 4-dimethylphencl ND 300
bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane ND - 300
2,4-dichlorophenol ND 300
1,2,4-trichlorobenzene ND 300
naphthalene ND 300
benzoic acid ND 300
4-chloroaniline ND 300
hexachlorobutadiene ND 300
4-chloro-3-methylphenol ND 300
2-methyl-naphthalene ND 300
hexaclorocyclopentadiene ND 300
2,4,6-trichlorophenol ND 300
2,4,5-trichlorophencl ND N0
2-chloronaphthalene ND 300
2-nitroaniline ND 300
acenaphthylene ND 300
dimethylphthlate ND 300
2,6-dinitrotoluene ND 300
Acenaphthene ND 300
3-nitroaniline : ND 300
2 ,4-dinitrophenol ND 300

Page 4 of 7



Superior
Analytical Laboratory

EPA SW-B46 Method 8270 Semivolatile Organics by GC/MS

Quality Assurance and Control Data

Laboratory Number: 20600
Method Blank(s)

BL111.24-01
Conc. RL -
ug/kg
dibenzofuran ND 300
2,4-dinitrotoluene ND 300
4-nitrophenol ND 300
fluorene ND 300
4-chlorophenyl-phenylether ND 300
diethylphthlate ND 300
4-nitroaniline ND 300
4,6-dinitro=-2-methylphencl ND 300
n-nitrosgsodiphenylamine ND 300
4-bromo-phenyl-phenylether ND 300
hexachlorobkenzene ND 300
ntachlorophenol ND 300
enanthrene ND 300
hracene ND 300
-n-butylphthlate ND 300
fluoranthene ND 300
benzidine ND 300
pyrene ND 300
butylbenzylphthlate ND 300
3.3'~dichlorobenzidine ND 300
Benzo({a)Anthracene ND 300
chrysene ND 300
bis{2~-ethylhexyl)phthalate ND 300
di-n-octylphthalate ND 300
benzc(b,k)fluoranthene ND 300
Benzo(a)Pyrene ND 300
Indenco(l,2,3)Pyrene ND 300
dibenzo{a,h)anthracene ND 300
9H-Carbazole ND 300
Benzo{g,h,i)Perylene ND 300
»» Surrogate Recoveries (%) <<
2-fluorophenol 88
phenol-d5s 96
nitrobenzene-ds 93
2=-fluorcbiphenyl 108
2,4,6-tribromophenol 100
phenyl-dl4 105

50f7



Superior
Analytical Laboratory

Method 8270 Semfivolatile Organics

Quality Assurance and Contreol Data

Laboratory Number: 20600

Compound Sample SPK Level SPK Result Recovery Limits RPL
conc. % % %
For Soil Matrix (ug/Kg)
BL111.24 02 / 03 - Laboratory Control Spikes
phencl 3300 277872884 84/87 26-90 4
2-chlorophenol 3300 2969/3068 90/93 25-102 3
1,4-dichlorobenzene 1650 1640/1578 99/96 28-104 3
n~-nitroso-di-n-propylamine 1650 1780/1744 108/106 41-126 2
1,2,4-trichlorchenzene 1650 182171722 110/104 38-107 6
4=-chloro=-3-methylphenol 3300 3097/3221 94/98 26-103 4
Acenaphthene 1650 214872109 130/128 31-137 2
2,4-dinitrotoluene 1650 167871690 1027102 28-89 0
4-nitrophencl 3300 2651/3032 80/92 11-114 14
pentachloreophencl 3300 272272819 82/85 17-109 4
pyrene 1650 210972039 128/124 35-142 3
Surrogate Recoveries (%) <<
fluorophenol 99/95 25-121
henol-d5 98/95 24-113
nitrobenzene-db 97/93 23-120
2-fluorcbiphenyl 111/107 30-115
2,4,6-tribromephenol : 105/98 19-122
terphenyl-dl4 112/104 18-137
For Scil Matrix (ug/Kg)
BL111.24 04 / 05 - Sample Spiked: 20610 - 01
phenol ND 3300 2633/2680 80/81 26-90 1
2=chlorophenol ND 3300 2696/2818 82/85 25=-102 4
1,4-dichlorchenzene ND 1650 1395/1423 385/86 28-104 1
n-nitroso-di-n-propylamine ND 1650 1585/1685 96/102 41-126 [
1,2,4=trichlorokbenzene ND 1650 1517/1550 92/94 38-107 2
4-chloro-3-methylphenol ND 3300 2958/3059 90/93 26-103 3
Acenaphthene ND 1650 190971937 116/117 31-137 1
2,4-dinitrotoluene ND 1650 1513/1650 92/100 28-89 g
4=-nitrophenol ND 3300 2802/3187 85/97 11-114 13
pentachlorophenol ND 3300 2670/2695 81/82 17-109 1

Page 6 of 7



Superior
Analytical Laboratory

EPA SW-846 Method 8270 Semivolatile Organics by GC/MS
Quality Assurance and Control Data

Laboratory Number: 20600

Compound Sample SPK Level SPK Result Recovery Limits RPL
conc. % % %
pyrene ND - 1650 1901/1877 115/114 35-142 1
»> Surrogate Recoveries (%) <<
2=fluorophenol 87/89 25~-121
phenol-d5 B8/88 24-113
nitrobenzene-dS 85/90 23-120
2-fluorobiphenyl 101/102 30-115
2,4,6-tribromophenol 92/91 16-122
terphenyl-dl4 98/93 18-137

I - The surrogate recovery was high due to the presence of
interfering compounds in the sample.

Definitions:

ND = Not Detected

RL = Reporting Limit

NA = Not Analysed

RPD = Relative Percent Difference

ug/L = parts per billion (ppb) ug/kg = parts per billion (ppb:
L = parts per million (ppm) mg/kg = parts per million (ppm!

Page 7 of 7
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sSuperior
Analytical Laboratory

Project 12058-1
Reported on December 15, 1995

IANCE & CLOSURE?Y
GARY MULKEY

Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
by EPA SW-846 Method B8015M

Chronology Laboratory Number 20&00
Sample ID Sampled Received Extract. Analyzed QC Batch LAB #
5-1 12/07/95 12/07/95 12/11/95 12/12/95 BL111.21 01
§-2 12/07/95 12/07/95 12/11/95 12/12/95 BL111.21 02
5-3 12/07/95 12/07/95 12/11/95 12/12/98 BL111.21 03
5-4 12/07/95 12/07/95 12/11/95 12/12/95 BL111.21 04
5-5 12/07/95 12/07/95 12/11/95 12/12/95 BL111.21 05
5-6 12/07/95 12/07/95 12/11/95 12/12/95 BL111.21 06
Sp-1 12/07/95 12/07/95 12/11/95 12/12/95 BL111.21 07
sp-2 12/07/95 12/07/95% 12/11/95 12/12/9S BL1il.21 08
sP-3 12/07/95 12/07/95 12/11/95 12/12/95 BL111.21 09
SP-4 12/07/95 12/07/95 12/11/95 12/12/95 BL111.21 10
5P-5 12/07/95 12/07/9% 12/11/95 12/12/9% BL111.21 11
sp-6 12/07/95 12/07/9% 12/11/95 12/12/9S BL111i.21 12
SP=7 12/07/95 12/07/95 12/11/95 12/12/95 BL111.21 13
sp-8 12/07/95 12/07/9% 12/11/95 12/12/95 Br111i.21 14
-3 12/07/95 12/07/9% 12/11/95 12/12/95 BL111.21 15
10 12/07/95 12/07/9% 12/11/95% 12/12/95 BL111.21 16
2 Samples

QC Batch # QC Sample ID TypeRef. Matrix Extract. Analyzed
BL111.21-01 Method Blank MB Soil 12/11/95 12/11/95
BL111.,21-02 Laboratory Spike LS Soil 12/11/95 12/11/95
BL111.21-03 Laboratory Spike Duplicate LsSD Soil 12/11/95 12/11/95
BL111.21~-04 5-1 Ms 20600-01 Soil 12/11/95 12/12/95
EL111.21-05 s-1 MSD 20600-01 Soil 12/11/95 12/12/95

Page 1 of 8



Superior
Analytical Laboratory

IANCE & CLOSURE, INC. Project 12058-1
a : GARY MULKEY Reported on December 15, 199t

Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
by EPA SW-846 Method B8015M

LAB ID Sample ID Matrix Dil.Factor Moisture
20600-01 s-1 Soil 10.0 -
20600-02 8-2 Soil 1.0 -
20600-03 5-3 Soil 100.0 -
20600-04 5-4 Soil 1.0 -

RESULTS oF ANALYSTIS

Compound 20600-01 20600-02 20600-03 20600-04
Conc. RL Conc. RL Conc. RL Conc. RL
mg/kg mg/kg mg/ky mg/kg

Diesel: ND## 10 ND 1 ND## 100 ND 1

>> Surrogate Recoveries (%) <<
Tetracosane 2151 107 1651 113
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Superior
Analytical Laboratory

IANCE & CLOSURE, INC. Project 12058-1
AtTh: GARY MULKEY Reported on December 15, 1995

Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
by EPA SW-846 Method 801SM

LAB ID Sample ID Matrix Dil.Factor Mcisture
20600-~05 §5-5 . Soil 1.0 -
20600-06 5-6 Soil 1.0 -
20600-07 SP-1 Soil 1.0 -
20600-08 sp-2 Soil 1.0 -

RESULTS OF ANALYSTIS

Compound - 20600-05 20600-06 20600-Q7 20600-08
Conc. RL Conc. RL Conc. RL Conc. RL
mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg

Diesel: ND 1 ND** 1 ND@@ 1 NDXX 1

>> Surrogate Recoveries (%) <<
Tetracosane 98 106 113 114
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Superior
Analytical Laboratory

IANCE & CLOSURE, INC. Project 12058-1
AtTh: GARY MULKEY Reported on December 15, 1995

H

Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
by EPA SW-846 Method 8015M

LAB ID Sample ID Matrix Dil.Factor Moisture
20600-09 spP-3 Soil 1.0 -
20600-10 SP-4 Soil 1.0 -
20600-11 SP-5 Soil 1.0 -
20600-12 SP-6 Soil 1.0 -

RESULTS oOF ANALY SIS

Compound 20600-09 20600-10 20600-11 20600-12
Conc. RL Conc. RL Conc. RL Conc. RL
mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg

Diesel: ND 1 NDXX 1 NDXX 1 ND@@ 1

>> Surraogate Recoveries (%) <<
Tetracosane 116 108 114 118
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Superior
Analytical Laboratory

C IANCE & CLOSURE, INC. Project 12058-1
A : GARY MULKEY Reported on December 15, 1995

Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
by EPA SW-846 Method 801SM

LAB ID Sample ID Matrix Dil.Factor Moisture
20600~123 sp-7 . Soil 1.0 -
20600~-14 SP-8 Soil 1.0 -
20600-15 SP-9 80il 1.0 -
20600~-16 SP-10 50il 1.0 -

RESULTS oF ANALYSTIS

Compound 20600-13 20600-14 20600~15 20600-16
Conc. RL Conc. RL conc. RL Conc. RL
mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg

Diesel: ND** 1 ND@E@ 1 NDR@ 1 ND@E@ 1

>> Surrogate Recoveries (%) <<
Tetracosane 113 26 97 101
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rSuperior
Analytical Laboratory

Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
by EPA SW-846 Method 8015M

Quality Assurance and Control Data

Laboratory Number: 20600
Method Blank{s)

BL111.21-01
Conc. RL
mg/kg
Diesgel: ND 1
»> Surrogate Recoveries (%) <<
Tetracosane 121

Page 6 of 8



Superior
Analytical Laboratory

Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
by EPA SW-846 Method 8015M

Quality Assurance and Control Data

Laboratory Number: 20600

Compound : Sample S5PK Level SPK Result Recovery Limits RPT
conc. % % %
For Soil Matrix (mg/Kg)
BL111.21 02 / 03 - Laboratory Control Spikes
Diesel: 33 32/41 97/124 50-150 24
>> Surrogate Recoveries (%) <<
Tetracosane 109/129 50-150
For Soil Matrixz (mg/Kg)
BL111.21 04 / 05 - Sample Spiked: 20600 - 0l
sel: ND 33 59N/50N 179/152 50-150 16

>> Surrogate Recoveries (%) <<
Tetracosane 2601 /180I 50-150
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Superior
Analytical Laboratory

N, tive:

## ~ Sample does not contain diesel however significant levels of lighter hydrocarbons are
present. Sample reporting limit raised due to significant levels of lighter hydrocarbons.

@@ - Sample does not contain diesel, however lighter and heavier hydrocarbons are present.
XX - Heavier hydrocarbons are present. Sample does not contain diesel.

I - The surrogate recovery was high due to the presence of
interfering compounds in the sample.

*% - Hydrocarbons were found in the range of diesel, but do not
resemble a diesel fingerprint.

I - The surrogate recovery was high due to the presence of
interfering compounds in the sample.

N pike sample recovery not within control limits.
D itions:

ND = Not Detected

RL = Reporting Limit

NA = Not Analysed

RPD = Relative Percent Difference
ug/L = parts per billion {ppb) ug/kg = parts per billion (ppb)
mg/L = parts per million (ppm) mg/kg = parts per million (ppm)
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A

IANCE & CLOSURE,

INC.

:+ GARY MULKEY

Superior

Analytical Laboratory

Projec

t 12058-1

Reported on December 15, 199t

Total Recoverable Hydrocarbons by EPA Method 418.1

Chronology Laboratory Number 2060C
Sample ID Sampled Received Extract. Analyzed QC Batch LAB #
5p=1 12/07/95 12/07/95 12/14/95 12/14/95 BL142.13 07
5p-2 12/07/9% 12/07/95 12/14/95 12/14/95 BL142.13 08
Sp-3 12707798 12/07/95 12/14/95 12/14/95 BL142.13 09
Sp-4 12/07/95 12/07/95 12/14/95 12/14/95 BL142.13 10
SP~5 12/07/9% 12/07/95 12/14/95 12/14/95 BL142.13 11
8P=-6 12/07/9% 12/07/95 12/14/95 12/14/95 BL142.13 12
SP-7 12/07/95 12/07/95 12/14/95 12/14/95 BL142.13 13
SP-8 12/07/95 12/07/95 12/14/95 12/14/95  BL142.13 14
SP-9 12/07/9% 12/07/95 12/14/95 12/14/95 BL142.13 15
SP-10 12/07/95 12/07/95 12/14/95 12/14/95 BL142.13 16
QC Samples
QC Batch # QC Sample ID TypeRef. Matrix Extract. Analyzed
42.13-01 Method Blank MB So0il 12/14/95 12/14/95
42.13-02 Laboratory Spike LS Scil 12/14/95 12/14/95%
42.13-03 Laboratory Spike Duplicate LsD Seoil 12/14/95 12/14/95
BL142.13-04 SP-10 MS 20600-16 Soil 12/14/95 12/14/95
BL142.13-05 SP-10 MSD 20600-16 Soil 12/14/55 12/14/95
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'f “"Superior
Analytical Laboratory

C IANCE & CLOSURE, INC. Project 12058-1
A : GARY MULKEY Reported on December 15, 1985

Total Recoverable Hydrocarbons by EPA Method 418.1

LAB ID Sample ID Matrix Dil.Factor Moisture
20600-07 sp-1 Soil 1.0 -
20600-08 sSp-2 : Soil 1.0 -
20600-09 Sp-3 Soil 1.0 -
20600-10 SP-4 Soil 1.0 -

RESULTS OF ANALYGSIS

Compound 20600-07 20600-08 20600-09 20600-10
: Conc. RL Conc. RL Conc. RL Conc. RL
mg/kg mg/kg mg /kg mg/kg
Petroleum Hydrocarbons ND 20 39 20 ND 20 ND 20
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Superior
Analytical Laboratory

C IANCE & CLOSURE, INC. Project 12058-1

A 1 GARY MULKEY

Reported on December 15, 1995

Total Recoverable Hydrocarbons by EPA Method 418.1

LAB ID Sample ID Matrix Dil.Factor Moigture
20600-11 SE-5 Soil 1.0 -
20600-12 SP-6 . Soil 1.0 -
20600-13 sp-7 Seoil 1.0 -
20600-14 sP-8 So0il 1.0 -
RESULTS OF ANALYSTIS
Compound 20600-11 20600-12 20600-13 20600-14
Conc. RL Conc. RL Conc. RL Conc. RL
mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg
Petrcleum Hydrocarbons ND 20 ND 20 ND 20 ND 20
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Superior
Analytical Laboratory

IANCE & CLOSURE, INC. Project 12058-1
A : GARY MULKEY Reported on December 15, 1995

Total Recoverable Hydrocarbons by EPA Method 418.1

LAB ID Sample ID Matrix Dil.Factor Moisture
20600-15 SP-9 So0il 1.0 -
20600-16 SP-10 . Soil 1.0 -

RESULTS OF ANALYSIS

Compound 20600-~15 20600-16
Conc. RL Conc. RL
wmg/kg mg/kg

Petroleum Hydrocarbons 55 20 ND 20
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Su perl or
Analytical Laboratory

' Total Recoverable Hydrocarbons by EPA Method 418.1

Quality Assurance and Control Data

Laboratory Number: 20600
Method Blank(s)

BL142,13-01

Conc. RL
mg/kg
Petroleum Hydrocarbons ND 20

8 Page 5 of 6



“Superior

Analytical Laboratory

Total Recoverable Hydrocarbons by EPA Method 418.1
Quality Assurance and Control Data
Laboratory Number: 20600

Compound Sample SPK Level SPK Result Recovery Limits RPL
conc. % % %

For Soil Matrix (mg/kg)
BL142.13 02 / 03 - Laboratory Control Spikes
Petroleum Hydrocarbons 100 91/86 91/86 75-125 6

For Soil Matrix (mg/kg)
BL142.13 04 / 05 - Sample Spiked: 20600 - 16

Petroleum Hydrocarbons ND 100 83/83 83/83 75-125 o
Definitions:
ND = Not Detected
RL = Reporting Limit
Ra = Not Analysed
RPD = Relative Percent Difference
ug/L = parts per billion (ppb) ug/kg = parts per billion (ppb:
mg/L = parts per million (ppm) mg/kg = parts per million (ppm
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W Superior
Anclyhcal Laboratory

IFICATE ANALYSIS
LaMOratory No.: 20600 Date Received: December 7, 1995
Client: COMPLIARNCE & CLOSURE, INC. Date Reported: December 15, 1995

Client Job No.: 12058-1

Flashpoint by EPA Method 1010
60 degrees C = 140 degrees F

Date Date
# Sample ID Sampled BAnalyzed Analyte Results Unit
08 sp-2 12/07/95 12/12/95 Flashpoint ND 60 c
09 SP-3 12/07/95 12/13/95 Flashpoint RD 60 c
10 sp-4 12/07/95 12/13/95 Flashpoint ND 60 c
11 sP-5 12/07/95 12/14/95 Flashpoint ND 60 c

Senior Chemist
Acgount Manager
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@mphance
Closure, Inc.
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Attn:

LIANCE & CLOSURE,
GARY MULKEY

INC.

Superior

Analytical Laboratory

Project 12058-1
Reported on December 15, 199%

Gasoline Range Petroleum Hydrocarbons and BTXE
by EPA SW-846 5030/8015M/8020
Gasoline Range guantitated as all compounds from C6-Cl0

Chronology Laboratcocry Number 20600
Sample ID Sampled Received Extract. Analyzed QC Batch LAB #
5-1 12/07/95 12/07/95 12/15/95 12/15/95 BL141.37 01
5-2 12/07/95 12/07/95 12/14/95 12/14/95  BL141.37 02
5-3 12/07/95 12/07/95 12/15/95 12/15/95  BL141.37 03
S-4 12/07/95 12/07/95 12/14/95 12/14/95 BL131.05 04
§-5 12/07/95 12/07/95 12/14/95 12/14/95 BL131.05 05
5-6 12/07/95 12/07/9% 12/14/9% 12/14/%5 BL131.05 06
sp-1 12/07/95 12/07/95 12/14/95 12/14/95 BL131.05 07
SP-2 12/07/95 12/07/95 12/14/95 12/14/95 BL131.05 08
SP-3 12/07/95 12/07/95 12/14/95 12/14/95 BL131.05 09
SP-4 12/07/95 12/07/95 12/14/95 12/14/95 BL141.37 10
-5 12/07/95 12/07/95 12/14/95 12/14/95 BL141.37 11
-6 12/07/95 12707795 12/14/95 12/14/95 BL141.37 12
-7 12/07/95 12/07/95 12/14/95 12/14/95 BL141.37 13
P-8 12/07/95 12/07/95 12/14/95 12/14/95  BL141.37 14
SP-9 12/07/95 12/07/95 12/15/95 12/15/95  BL141.37 15
SP-10 12/07/95 12/07/95 12/14/95 12/14/95 BL141.37 16
QC Samples
QC Batch # QC Sample ID TypeRef. Matrix Extract. Analyzed
BL131.05-02 Laboratory Spike LS 50il 12/13/95 12/13/95
BL131,05-12 MW-1 @ 5°' MS 20595-01 Soil  12/13/95 12/13/95
BL131.05-13 MW-1 @ 5° MSD 20595-01 Soil 12/13/95 12/13/95
BL141.37-03 Laboratory Spike LS Soil 12/14/95 12/14/95
BL141.37-07 S§-2 MS 20600-02 Soil  12/14/95 12/14/95
BL141.37-08 s§-2 MSD 20600-02 Soil 12/14/95 12/14/95
BL131.05-01 Method Blank MB Soil  12/13/95 12/13/95
BL141.37-02 Method Blank MB Soil 12/14/95 12/14/95
BL131.05-03 Laboratory Spike LS Soil  12/13/95 12/13/95
BL131.05-14 MW-1 @ 5 MS 20595-01 Soil  12/13/95 12/13/95
BL131.05-15 MW-1 @ 5° MSD 20595~-01 Scoil 12/13/95 12/13/95
EL141.37-04 Laboratory Spike LS Soil  12/14/95 12/14/95
BL141.37-09 s-2 MS 20600-02 Soil  12/14/795 12/14/95
BL141.37-10 §=2 MSD 20600-02 Soil 12/14/795 12/14/95
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Superior
Analytical Laboratory

PLTANCE & CLOSURE, INC. Project 12058-1
Attn: GARY MULKEY Reported on December 15, 1995

Gasoline Range Petroleum Hydrocarbons and BTXE
by EPA SW-846 5030/8015M/8020
Gasoline Range guantitated as all compounds from C6-C10

LAE ID Sample ID Matrix Dil.Factor Moisture
20600-01 s-1 Soil 10.0 -
20600-02 5-2 Soil 1.0 -
20600-03 5-3 Soil : 250.0 -
20600-04 5-4 Soil 1.0 -

RESULTSs oOF ANALYSIS

Compound 20600-01 20600-02 20600-03 20600-04
Conc. RL Conc. RL Conc. RL Conc. RL
mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg

Gasoline_Range 390 10 ND 1 6700 250 2 1

zene ND 0.050 ND 0.005 ND 1.3 ND 0.005
uene 2.0 0.050 ND 0.005 35 1.3 0.019 0.005
¥l Benzene 1.4 0.050 ND 0.0056 25 1.3 0.0l16é 0.005
lenes 5.1 0.050 ND 0.005 &7 1.3 0.047 0.005

>> Surrogate Recoveries (%) <<

Trifluorotoluene (SS}) 77 ' 106 87 106
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‘Su perior

Analytical Laboratory

PLIANCE & CLOSURE, INC. Project 12058-1
Attn: GARY MULKEY Reported on December 15, 199t

Gasoline Range Petroleum Hydrocarbons and BTXE
by EPA SW-846 5030/8015M/8020
Gasoline Range quantitated as all compounds from €&-Cl0

| LAB ID Sample ID Matrix Dil.Factor Moisture
{ 20600-05 5-5 Soil 1.0 -

1 20600-~06 5-6 Seoil 1.0 -

i 20600-07 sp-1 Soil 1.0 -

| 20600-08 SP-2 S0il 1.0 -

|

RESULTS OF ANALYSTIS

Compound 20600-05 20600-06 20600-07 20600-08
Conc. RL Conec. RL Conc. RL Conc. RL
mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg

Gascline_Range ND 1 ND 1 1 1 ND 1

nzene ND 0.005 ND 0.005 ND 0.005 ND 0.005
luene ND 0.005 ND 0,005 0.010 0.005 ND 0.005
hyl Benzene ND 0.005 ND 0.005 0.017 0.005 ND 0.005
ylenes ND 0.005 ND 0.005 0.041 0.005 ND 0.005

»>> Surrogate Recoveries (%) <<
Trifluorotoluene (S5) 101 - 100 105 103
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Superior

Analytical Laboratory

PLIANCE & CLOSURE, INC. Project 12058-1
Attn: GARY MULKEY Reported on December 15, 199!

Gasoline Range Petroleum Hydrocarbons and BTXE
by EPA SW-846 5030/8015M/8020
Gasoline Range gquantitated as all compounds from C6-C10

LAE 1D Sample ID Matrix Dil.Factor Moisture
20600-09 Sp-3 Seoil 1.0 -
20600-10 S5P-4 Soil 1.0 -
20600~11 SP-5 Soil 1.0 -
20600-12 SP-6 Soil 1.0 -

RESULTS OF ANALYSIS

Compound 20600-09 20600-10 20600-11 20600-12
Conc. RL Conc. RL Conc. RL Conc. RL
mg/kg mg/kg ng/kg mg/kg

Gasoline_ Range ND 1 ND 1 ND 1 2 1

nzene ND 0.005 ND 0.005 ND 0.005 ND 0.005
luene ND 0.005 ND 0.005 ND 0.005 ND 0.005
vyl Benzene ND 0.005 ND 0.005 ND 0.005 ND 0.005
lenes ND 0.005 ND 0.005 ND 0.005 0.011 0.005

»>» Surrogate Recoveries (%) <<
Trifluorotoluene (8S) 102 102 118 105
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Superior
Analytical Laboratory

PLIANCE & CLOSURE, INC. Project 12058-1
Attn: GARY MULKEY Reported on December 15, 199:

Gasoline Range Petroleum Hydrocarbons and BTXE
by EPA SW-846 5030/8015M/8020
Gasoline Range quantitated as all compounds from C6-C10

LAB ID Sample ID Matrix Dil.Factor Moisture
20600-13 sSp-7 Soil 1.0 -
20600-14 sp-8 Soil 1.0 -
20600-15 s8p-9 Soil 5.0 -
20600~16 sp-10 Soil 1.0 -

RESULTS oF ANALYSIS

Compound 20600-13 20600-14 20600-15 20600-16
Conc. RL Conc. RL Conc. RL Conc. RL
mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/ kg

Gascline_ Range ND 1 ND 1 270 5 3 1

nzene ND 0.005 ND 0.005 ND 0.025 ND 0.005
! luene ND 0.005 ND 0.005 1.6 0.025 ND 0.005
hyl Benzene ND 0.005 ND 0.005 0.80 0.025 0.012 0.005
lenes ND 0.005 ND 0.005 1.5 0.025 0.022 0.005

»> Surrogate Recoveries (%) <<
Trifluorotoluene (SS5) 103 - 98 88 108
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‘Su perior
Analytical Laboratory

Gasocline Range Petroleum Hydrocarbons and BTXE
by EPAR SW-846 5030/8015M/8020
Gasoline Range gquantitated as all compounds from C6-C10

Quality Assurance and Control Data

Laboratory Number: 20600
Method Blank(s}

BL131.05-01 BL141.37-02

Conc. RL Conc. RL

mg/kg mg / kg
Gascline Range ND 1l ND 1
Benzene ND 0.005 ND 0.005
Toluene ND 0.005 ND 0.005
Ethyl Benzene ND 0.005 ND 0.005
Xylenes ND 0.005 ND 0.005
>> Surrogate Recoveries (%} <<

ifluorotoluene (SS) 100 104
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Superior

Analytical Laboratory

Gasoline Range Petroleum Hydrocarbons and BTXE
by EPA SW-846 5030/8015M/8020
Gascline Range guantitated as all compounds from C6-Cl10

Quality Assurance and Control Data
Laboratory Number: 20600

Compound Sample SPK Level SPK Result Recovery Limits RPI
conc. % % %

For Soil Matrix (mg/kg)

BL131.05 02 / - Laboratory Control Spikes
Benzene 0.200C 0.21 105 65-125
Toluene 0.200 0.22 110 65-125
Ethyl Benzene 0.200 0.21 1058 65-125
Xylenes 0.600 0.64 107 65-125

Surrogate Recoveries (%) <<
rifluorotoluene (S58) 103 50-150

For Soil Matrix (mg/kg)

BL141.37 03 / - Laboratory Control Spikes
Benzene 0.200 0.19 95 65-125
Toluene 0.200 0.20 100 65-125
Ethyl Benzene 0.200 0.20 100 65-125
Xylenes 0.600 0.57 95 65-125

>> Surrogate Recoveries (%) <<
Trifluorotoluene (SS) 105 50-150

For Scil Matrix (mg/kg)

BL131.05 03 / - Laboratory Control Spikes
Gasoline Range 20 20 100 65-135
For Soil Matrix (mg/kg)
BL141.37 04 / - Laboratory Control Spikes
asoline Range 20 19 95 65-135
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Superior

Gasoline Range Petrcleum Hydrocarbons and BTXE

by EPA SW-846 5030/8015M/8020
Gasoline Range gquantitated as all compounds from C6-Cl0

Quality Assurance and Control Data

Analytical Laboratory

Laboratory Number: 20600
Compound Sample SPK Level SPK Result Recovery Limits RPL
conc. % % %
For Soil Matrix (mg/kg)
BL131.05 12 / 13 - Sample Spiked: 20595 - 01
Benzene ND 0.200 0.18/0.19 90/96 65-125 5
Toluene ND 0.200 0.19/0.21 95/105 65-12% 10
Ethyl Benzene ND 0.200 0.19/0.20 95/100 65-125 5
Xylenes KD 0.600 0.58/0.61 97/102 65-125 5
p
‘Surrogate Recoveries (%) <<
rifluorotoluene (S5} 98/98 50-150
For Soil Matrix (mg/kg)
BL141.37 07 / 08 - Sample Spiked: 20600 - 02
Benzene ND 0.200 0.18/0.19 90/95 65=-125 5
Toluene ND 0.200 0.19/0.20 957100 65-125 5
Ethyl Benzene ND 0.200 0.19/0.20 95/100 65-125 5
Xylenes ND 0.600 0.54/0.56 90/93 65-125 3
»> Surrogate Recoveries (%) <<
Trifluorcoctoluene (88) 105/104 50-150
For Soil Matrix (mg/kg)
BL131.05 14 / 15 - Sample Spiked: 20595 - 01
Gasoline_Range ND 20 19/19 95/95 65=-135 0
For Soil Matrix (mg/kg)
BL141.37 0% / 10 - Sample Spiked: 20600 - 02
19/18 95/90 65-135 5

asoline_Range ND 20
Page 8 of 9



:x‘at ive:

Definitions:

ND = Not Detected

RL = Reporting Limit

NA = Not Analysed

RPD = Relative Percent Difference
ug/L = parts per billion (ppb)
mg/L = parts per million (ppm)

"W s L perior

Analytical Laboratory

Page 9 of 9
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Superior

Analytical Laboratory

CERTIFICATE oF ANALY SIS
Laboratory Neo.: 20600 Date Received: December 7, 1995
Client: COMPLIANCE & CLOSURE, INC. Date Reported: December 21, 199%
Client Job No.: 12058-1

Analysis for pH by EPA Method 9045

: Date Date

# Sample ID Sampled  Analyzed BAnalyte Results
07 sP-1 12/07/95 12/12/95 pH 8.35 0
08 sSP-2 12/07/95 12/12/95 pH 8.07 0
09 SP-3 12/07/95 12/12/95 pH 7.85 0
10 sp-4 12/07/95% 12/12/95 pH 8.09 o]
11 Ssp-5 12/07/95 12/12/95 pH 7.58 0
12 SP-6 12/07/95 12/12/95 pH 7.88 0

sp-7 12/07/95 12/12/95 pH 8.78 )

sSp-8 12/07/95 12/12/95 pH 8.19 0
15 SPp-9 12/07/95 12/12/95 PpH 8.18 0
16 SP-10 12/07/95 12/12/95 PpH 7.75 0
QC DUP - SP-9 Soil 12/15/95 pH 8.11/8.18 RPD= 1 (<25)
QC DUP - SP-9 Soil 12/13/95

Senior Chemist
Account Manager
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Superior

LIANCE & CLOSURE, INC.
n: GARY MULKEY

Analytical Laboratory

Project 12058-1
Reported on December 19, 1995

EPA 8W-846 Method €010 and/or 7000 Series Metals

Chronology Laboratory Number 20600
Sample ID Sampled Received Extract. Analyzed QC Batch LAB #

SP-5 12/07/95 12/07/95 12/11/95 12/11/95 BL111.44 11

QC Samples

QC Batch # QC Sample ID TypeRef . Matrix Extract. Analyzed

BL111.44-01 Method Blank MB Soil 12/11/95 12/11/95

BL111.44-02 Laboratory Spike Ls S0il 12/11/95 12/11/95

BL111.44-02 Laboratory Spike Duplicate LsD Soil 12/11/95 12/11/95

BL111.44-04 NPD-WD-1 MS 20610-01 Soil 12/11/95 12/11/95

BL111.44-05 NPD-WD-1 MSD 20610-01 Soil 12/11/95 12/11/95
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Superior

Analytical Laboratory

PLTIANCE & CLOSURE, INC. Project 12058-1
Attn: GARY MULKEY Reported on December 19, 199%

EDA SW-846 Method 6010 and/or 7000 Series Metals

LAE ID Sample ID Matrix Dil.Factor Moisture

20600-11 S5P-5 Soil 1.0 -

RESULTS OF ANALY SIS

Compound 20600-11
Conc. RL
mg/kg

Lead (SW-846 6010} 5.8 2.5
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rSuperior
Analytical Laboratory

EPA S5W-846 Method 6010 and/or 7000 Series Metals
Quality Assurance and Control Data

Laboratory Number: 20600
Method Blank({s)

BL111.44-01

Conc. RL
mg/kg
Lead (SW-846 £5010) ND 2.5
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Analytical Laboratory

EPA SW-846 Method 6010 and/or 7000 Series Metals
Quality Assurance and Control Data
Laboratory Number: 20600

Compound Sample SPK Level SPK Result Recovery Limits RPL
canc. % % %

For Scil Matrix {(mg/kg)
BL111.44 02 / 03 - Laboratory Control Spikes

Lead (SW-846 &010) 50 51.6/52 103/104 75-125 1

For Soil Matrix (mg/kg)
BL111.44 04 / 05 - Sample Spiked: 20610 - 01

Lead (SW-846 6010) & 50 56.2/51.6 100/91 75-125 9

G - The variation in spike recoveries reflects the nonhomogeneity
of the sample.

R - M8 and/or MSD recoveries were out of control limits. LCS / LCSD
recoveries were within acceptable limits.

Definitions:

ND = Not Detected

RL = Reporting Limit

NA = HNot Analysed

RPD = Relative Percent Difference

ug/L = parts per billion (ppb) ug/kg = parts per billion (pphb)
L = parts per million (ppm) mg/kg = parts per million (ppm)
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Western Qperations

o Clayton

Pleasanton, CA 94566
' ENVIRONMENTAL
0
Fax (510, 4260106 CONSULTANTS

December 21, 1995

Ms. Sandra Cassina Kea
SUPERIOR ANALYTICAL LABORATORY
825 Arnold Drive, Sulte 114
Martinez, CA 94553

Client Ref.: 12058-1/20600
Clayton Project No.: 95121.03

Dear Ms. Kea:

Attached is our analytical laboratory report for the samples
received on December 8, 1995. Following the cover letter is
the Quality Control Narrative detailing sample
information/problems and a summary of the quality control
issues. Also enclosed is a copy of the Chain-of-Custody record
acknowledging receipt of these samples.,

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be
discarded after January 20, 19396, unless you have requested
otherwise.

We appreciate the opportunity t¢ assist you. If you have any

guestions concerning this report, please contact Suzanne
Haus, Client Services Supervisor, at (510) 426-2657.

Sincerely,

Gmdw;: oo for

Harriotte A, Hurley, CIH
Director, Laboratory Services
San Francisco Regional Office
HAH/tjb

Attachments

Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc. ¢  Detroit ¢  MewYork/Newark ¢ Atlanta ® SanFrancisco *  LosAngeles
Honolulu * Windsor,OM ¢ Toronto + Birmingham, UK, * London, UK. = Southampton UK. * Gateshead, UK



CONSULTANTS

Page 1la

QUALITY CONTROL NARRATIVE
for
Superior Analytical Laboratory
Client Reference: 12058-1/20600
Clayton Project No. 95121.03

Sample Information/Problems:

There were no problems with sample receipt.

Analytical Problems:

No problems were encountered with the sample analyses.

Quality Control:

The quality control data is summarized in the Quality
Assurance Data Package, which follows the analytical report.

. MS/MSD: A matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate were
analyzed where applicable, and all results were
acceptable.

. ICV/CCV: Response for all analytes met Clayton

acceptance criteria.



Quality Assurance Results Summary
Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate Results
for

Clayton Project No. 95121.03

Clayton

ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTANTS



Quality Assurance Results Summary ”pikelnatrix Spike Duplicate

for
Clayton Project No. 95121.03

-

Clayton Lab Number: 9512103-10A Analytical Method: EPA 7.3,3.2
Ext./Prep. Method: EPA 7.3.3.2 Instrument ID: 07487
Date: 12/18/95 Date: 12/20/95
Analyst: 1T Time: 12:45
Std. Source: MALL 6881 Analyst: HYW
Sample Matrix/Media: SOIL Units: mg/Kg
GC Batch No: 9312203H
MS Average

Matrix Recovery Matrix Spike Recovery Recovery LCL ucL RPD ucL
Analyte Sample Result Spike Level Spike Result (%) Duplicate Result (1 R) (¥R (%R} (%) (%RPD}

REACTIVE CYANIDE HD 2.00 1.45 72 73 50 125 1.9 25

ND = Not detected at or above Limit of detection

SOR = Spike out of range due to high sample concentration.

LCL = Lower Control Limit

UCL = Upper Control Limit



Quality Assurance Results Summary -“pikematrix Spike Duplicate

for
Clayton Project No, 95121.03

Page”z

Clayton Lab Number: 9512103-10A Analytical Method: EPA 7.3.4.2
Ext./Prep. Method: EPA 7.3.4.2 Instrument 10: 00008
Date: 12/18/95 Date: 12/19/95
Analyst: 1T Time: 11:10
Std, Source: BAKER 611700 Analyst; HYW
Sample Matrix/Media: SOIL Units: mg/Kg
oc Batch No: 95121914
MS Average

Matrix Recovery Matrix Spike Recovery Recovery LCL ucL RPD ucL
Analyte Sample Result Spike Level Spike Result %) Duplicate Result (% R) (AR (AR (%)  (ZRPD)

REACTIVE SULFIDE NE Zr2 2re 100 99 50 125 3.0 30

ND = Not detected at or above Limit of detection

S0R = Spike out of range due te high sample concentration,

LCL = Lower Control Limit

UCL = Upper Control Limit
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R CHAIN OF CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST 7\ /e

. . SALs Job Number: 20600 . .

é - pﬂ—mﬂ& —4H2L-0(32 . ) {ow . gamfi/_cz qu

ve—— it i m—r——as
et e

Superior Analytical Laboratory Bill to: Superior Analytical Laboratory
825 Arnold Dr. Suite 114 P.0. Box. 2648
Martinez, CA 94553 Martinez, California 94553
Fax/Tel . : 510-229-1526/510~313-0850
Contact: Sandra Cassina Kea Project: 12058-1

P.O.: 20600

Work Subcontracted to : Clayton Env. Consultants
1252 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566
Phone 510-4262657 Fax 510-:

Lab# Client ID Sampled #Con Pres., Due Analysis
07 8PF-1 80 12/07/85 1 12/5;%5 REACT
08 S8P-2 80 12/07/95 1 12/1k /95 REACT
09 SP-3 SO 12/07/95 1 12/14 /95 REACT
10 SP-4 SO 12/07/95 1 12/34/95 REACT
'1 SP-5 S0 12/07/%5 1 12/%4/95 REACT
12 SP-6 80 12/067/95 1 12/1{4/95 REACT
13 8Pp-7 S0 12/07/95 1 12/144/35 REACT
14 SP-8 S0 12/07/95 1 12/14/95 REACT
15 SP-9 S0 12/07/95 1 12/14/95 REACT
16 SP-10 80 12/07/85 1 | 12/14/95 REACT

Use client sample ID on C.0.A | qi%i,u«__ﬂ,,

FPax invoice or quote ASAP [X] Fax regsults to SAL-Martinez
Fax results to ocur client

-~
[y —

samples stored in ice I’ Appropriate Containers : samples preserved : VYOAS without headspace !

L inquished By: oate: [/ / Tima 3 Received By: Data: / f Time
' bate: [/ / Time

linquished Byt pate: [/ [/ Time ‘ Recoived By:
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CHAIN OF CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

$551£203
SALie Job Number: 20600
uperior Analytical Laboratory " Bill to: Superior Analytical Laboratory
825 Arncld Dr. Suite 114 P.O. Box. 2648
Martinez, CA 94553 Martinez, California 94553
Fax/Tel.: 510-229-1526/510-313-0850
Contact; Sandra Cassina Kea Project: 12058-1
P.O.: 20600
Work Subcontracted to : Clayton Env. Consultants
1252 Quarry Lane .
Pleasanton, CA 94566 *
Phone 510-4262657 Fax 510-
Lab# Client ID Sampled #Con Pres. Due Analysis
07 8P-1 SC 12/07/95 1 12/14/95 REACT @\ Q-
08 S8Sp-2 80 12/07/95 1 12/14/95 REACT Oal
09 SP-3 SO 12/07/95 1 12/14/95 REACT O
L
1¢ SP-4 SO 12/07/95 1 12/14/95 REACT O
11 8P-5 SO 12/07/95 1 12/14/95 REACTOY
2 SP-6 80 12/07/95 1 12/14/95 REACT Ol
13 SP-7 S0 12/07/95 1 12/14/95 REACT O7)
14 SP-8 SO 12/07/95 1 12/14/95 REACT OB
15 SP-9 SO 12/07/95 1 12/14/95 REACT 04 /

16 §&P-10 80 12/07/95 1 12/14/95 REACT \©
Use client sgample ID on C.O0.A |

Fax invoice or quote ASAP [X] Fax results to SAL-Martinez
Fax results to our client

~— e
—_—

Appropriate Containers : Samples preserved : V0As without headspace :

ﬂsge-‘/;‘fﬁg}dfﬁim /:6"/ Ceived By; /

Datew2_/ g‘/qr TimeZ2: & Received By:

Relinguished By!
linguished By:

Date:llfS”.I?-", Time! 155
atay i~/ § /45 Time;1:57/ph
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CHAIN OF CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST
SALs Job Number: 20600 9512253

perior Analytical Laboratory Bill to: Superior Analytical Laboratory
25 Arnold Dr. Suite 114 P.O. Box. 2648
Martinez, CA 94553 Martinez, California 94553
Fax/Tel.: 510-229-1526/510-313-0850
Contact: Sandra Cassina Kea Project: 12058-1
P.0O.: 20600

Work Subcontracted to : Clayton Env. Consultants
1252 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566
Phone 510-4262657 Fax 510-

Lab# Client ID Sampled #Con Pres. Due Analysis
12 SP-6 SO 12/07/95 1 NO 12/15/95 FLASHPT
13 S8P-7 SO 12/07/95 1 NO 12/15/95 FLASHPT
14 SP-8 SO 12/07/95 1 NO 12/15/95 FLASHPT
15 SP-9 SO 12/07/95 1 NO 12/15/95 FLASHPT
& SP-10 SO 12/07/95 1 NO 12/15/95 FLASHPT

e client sample ID on C.Q.A !

[ ] Fax invoice or quote ASAP [X] Fax results to SAL-Martinez
[ ] Fax results to our client

Samples stui\':e—ci\m i Appropriate Containers : Samples preserved : VOAs without headspace :

Relinquished B‘I.fi" : " ate: 1 27 '}0/1( TimeI‘Dﬁog Received By: : Pate:id /e® /2> & Timgfl: 0 &
’inquished By: MMQ&:}L/&D% Timea’:gs Received By: G Dateyz /22 /5y Time/: 7
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Clayton

ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTANTS

Page 2 of 2
Analytical Results
for
Superior Analytical Laboratory
Client Reference: 12058-1/20600
Clayton Project No. 95122.53

Sanmple Identification: See Below Date Received: 12/20/95
Lab Number: 9512253 Date Analyzed: 12/20/95
Sample Matrix/Media: SOIL
Method Reference: EpPA 1030
Method
Detection

Lab Sample Date Ignitability Limit
Number JIdentification Sampled {Degrees F) (Degrees F)
-01 SP-6 12/07/95 N.I --
-02 SP-7 12/07/95 N.I --
-03 Sp-8 12/07/95 N.I --
-04 SP-9 12/07/95 N.I - -

SP-10 12/07/95 N.I --

ND: Not detected at or above limit of detection
--: Information not available or not applicable

NI = Not Ignitable



Clayton
ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTANTS

Page 2 of 3
Analytical Results
for
Superior Analytical Laboratory
Client Reference: 12058-1 / 20600
Clayton Project No. 95121.03

Sample Identification: See Below Date Received: 12/08/95
Lab Number: 9512103 Date Analyzed: 12/20/95
Sample Matrix/Media: S0OIL
Method Reference: Sw 7.3.3.2
Method
Detection
Lab Sample Date Reactive Cyanide Limit
Number Identification Sampled {mg/kg) (mg/kg)
-01 SP-1 12/07/95% <1 1
-02 SP-2 12/07/95 <1 1
-03 SF-3 12/07/95 <1 1
-04 SP-4 12/07/95 <1 1
8P-5 12/07/95 <1 1
SP-6 12/07/95 <1 1
SP-7 12/07/95 <1 1
- SP-8 12/07/95 <1 1
-09 SP-9 12/07/85 <1 1
~10 SP-10 12/07/85 <1 1
-11 METHOD BLANK : -- <1 1

ND: Not detected at or above limit of detection
--: Information not available or not applicable



Clayton
ENVIRGNMENTAL
CONSULTANTS

Page 3 of 3
Analytical Results
for
Superior Analytical Laboratory
Client Reference: 12058-1 / 20600
Clayton Project No. 95121.03

Sample Identification: See Below Date Received: 12/08/95
Lab Number: 9512103 Date Analyzed: 12/19/95
Sample Matrix/Media: SQIL
Method Reference: SW 7.3.4.2
Method
Detection
Lab Sample Date Reactive Sulfide Limit
Number Identification Sampled {mg/kg) {mg/kg)
-01 SP-1 12/07/95 <10 10
~-D2 SP-2 12/07/95 <10 10
-03 SP-3 12/07/95 <10 10
-04 SP-4 12/07/95 <10 10
SP-5 12/07/95 <10 10
SP-6 12/07/95 <10 10
S5P-7 12/07/95 <10 10
= SP-8 12/07/95 <10 10
-09 SP-9 12/07/95 <10 10
-10 SP-10 12/07/95 <10 10
-11 METHQD BLANK : -- <10 10

ND: ©Not detected at or above limit of detectiocn
-=: Information not available or not applicable



HAGSTROM PROPERTIES
265 30TH STREET, OAKLAND, CA

i, N

L L l_,_,,-z_
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Uncovering top of fuel tanks under sidewalk adjacent
to 30th Street.

Bt b Lan e sasnlx

wi e i, . MIE sill "il!
E{liﬂl s “:““:i“l--l l“““““i.lll.lll
I T Ly

Cloaurs, Ina.



HAGSTROM PROPERTIES
265 30TH S8TREET, OAKLAND, CA




HAGSTROM PROPERTIES
265 30TH STREET, OAKLAND,

Ca

The

View of Tank No. 1 prior to being removed, Note the
concrete separation wall between the two tanks.

separation wall was left in place.
i . —
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HAGBTROM PROPERTIESB
265 30TH STREET, OAKLAND, CA

Bhinbaes . -
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View of removed fuel tank. Tank appeared to be in very good
condition with minor corrosion.




HAGBTROM PROPERTIES
265 30TH STREET, OAKLAND, CA
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Views of soil contamination on the southwest and scutheast
sides of the excavation. There was approximately 6-inches
of rain water at the bottom of the excavation.
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HAGBTROM PROPERTIES
265 30TH STREET, OAKLAND, CA

(TOP) - View of the site excavation activity, (Bottom) — View
of the stockpiled soil.

Closure, Ina.




